
Docket No. 50-302 

Mr. W. S. Wilgus 
Vice President, Nuclear Operations 
Florida Power Corporation 
ATTN: Manager, Nuclear Operations 

Licensing 
P. 0. Box 219-NA-21 
Crystal River, Florida 32629 

Dear Mr. Wilgus:

November 1, 1989 

DISTRIBUTION 
Docket File 
NRC & LPDRs 
SVarga 14/E/4 
GLainas 14/H/3 
GWunder 
HSi Iver 
DHagan MNBB-3206 
DMiller 
ACRS(10) 
PD22 Rdg File 
GPA/PA 
MSinkule RII

SUBJECT: CRYSTAL RIVER UNIT 3 - NOTICE OF CONSIDERATION OF 
(TAC NO. 74563)

ISSUANCE OF AMENDMENT

The Commission has requested the Office of the Federal Register to publish 

the enclosed "Notice of Consideration of Issuance of Amendment to Facility 

Operating License and Opportunity for Hearing." This notice relates to your 

application for amendment dated August 25, 1989, which would replace your 

current Technical Specifications with a set of Technical Specifications based 

on the new Babcock & Wilcox Owners Group Standard Technical Specifications.  

Sincerely, 

Original signed by 

Harley Silver, Project Manager 
Project Directorate 11-2 
Division of Reactor Projects - I/Il 
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation 

Enclosure: 
Notice O)Fo(

cc w/enclosure: 
See next page

1 1 k

*See Previous Concurrence 
CV for DM no legal objection 

OFC :LA:PDII-2 :PE:PDII-2 -P I- :D:PDIJ-2 :OTSB :OGC with changes 
-- -- -- -- : indicated 

NAME :*DMiller :*GWunder:jkd:ýHiT1' :iBer~brJ :*JCalvo :*STreby 
--- --- --- : -- - -- - -......-- -- : --- -- - --- : - - - - -- : - - - -

DATE :10/03/89 :10/03/89 :.1///89 :1•/I /89 :10/25/89 :10/24/89 

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY 
Document Name: NOTICE OF CONSID/CR3

8911140007 891101 
PDR ADOCK 05000302 
P PNU

(ifr /

HBerkow 
JCalvo 
OGC



Mr. W. S. Wilgus 
Florida Power Corporation 

cc: 
Mr. A. H. Stephens 
General Counsel 
Florida Power Corporation 
MAC - A5D 
P. 0. Box 14042 
St. Petersburg, Florida 33733 

Mr. P. F. McKee, Directur 
Nuclear Plant Operations 
Florida Power Corporation 
P. 0. Box 219-NA-2C 
Crystal River, Florida 32629 

Mr. Robert B. Borsum 
Babcock & Wilcox 
Nuclear Power Generation Division 
1700 Rockville Pike, Suite 525 
Rockville, Maryland 20852 

Senior Resident Inspector 
Crystal River Unit 3 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
15760 West Powerline Street 
Crystal River, Florida 32629 

Regional Administrator, Region II 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
101 Marietta Street N.W., Suite 2900 
Atlanta, Georgia 30323 

Mr. Jacob Daniel Nash 
Office of Radiation Control 
Department of Health and 

Rehabilitative Services 
1317 Winewood Blvd.  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0700

Aami n istrator 
Department of Environmental 
Power Plant Siting Section 
State of Florida 
2600 Blair Stone Road 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 

Attorney General 
Department of Legal Affairs 
The Capitol 
Tallahassee, Florida 32304

Crystal River Unit No. 3 Nuclear 
Generating Plant 

State Planning and Development 
Clearinghouse 

Office of Planning and Budget 
Executive Office of the Governor 
The Capitol Building 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 

Chairman 
Board of County Commissioners 
Citrus County 
110 North Apopka Avenue 
Inverness, Florida 32650 

Mr. Rolf C. Widell, Director 
Nuclear Operations Site Support 
Florida Power Corporation 
P.O. Box 219-NA-21 
Crystal River, Florida 32629 

Mr. Gary L. Boldt 
Vice President, Nuclear Production 
Florida Power Corporation 
P. 0. Box 219-SA-2C 
Crystal River, Florida 32629

Regulation



7590-01

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMIISSION 

FLORIDA POWER COPPORATION 

DOCKET NO. 50-302 

NOTICE OF CONSIDEPATION OF ISSUANCE OF AMENDMENT TO 

FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE AND OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING 

The U.S. Nuclear Reculatory Commission (the Commission) is considering 

issuance of an amendment to Facility Cperating License No. DPR-72, issued to 

Florida Pcwer Corporation (FPC, the licensee), for operation of the Crystal 

River Z Nuclear Generating Station, located in Citrus County, Flcrida.  

The amendment, requested by the licensee by letter of August 25, 1989, 

would replace the current Technical Specifications (TS) with a set of TS based 

on the new Eabcock & Wilcox Owners Group Stdndard Technical Specifications 

currently under review by the staff. The adoption of Owners Croup approved TS 

is part of an industry-wide initiative to standardize and improve TS. Crystal 

River 3 is the lead plant for adoption of the Babcock & Wilcox Owners Group 

standardized TS.  

The chances in the TS can be grouped into 4 categories: ncn-technical 

changes, more stringent requirements, relocation of requirements to other 

contrclled documents, and relaxations cf existirIS reouirenients.  

Non-technical changes are intended to make the TS easier to use fcr plant 

operations personnel.  

More stringent requirements are either more conservative than corresponding 

requirem:ents in the current TS, or are additional restrictions which are not in 

the current TS. The more stringent requirements provide an additional safety 

margin.  

8911140008 891101 
PDR ADOCK 05000302 
P PNU



-2-

Relocation of requirements involves items that are currently in the TS 

but do not meet the criteria set forth in the Commission's Interim Policy 

Statement on Technical Specification Improvement. These items may be removed 

from the TS ard placed in some other controlled document. Once these items have 

been relocated, the licensee generally would be able to revise them under the 

provisions of 10 CFR 50.59 without a license amendment.  

The relaxation of exiting requirements is based on operating Experience.  

When restrictions are shown to provide little or no safety benefit, and place a 

burden on the licensee, their removal from the TS mnay be justified. In most 

cases, relaxations have previously been granted to individual plants on a plant

specific basis.  

For further details regarding the proposed changes in the TS, see the 

application for amendment dated August 25, 19E., which is available in the Local 

Public Docurment Room and the Commission's Public Document Room.  

Prior to issuance of the propcsed license amendment, the Commission will 

have made findinrs required by the Atomic Energy Act cf 1954, as amended (the 

Actý and the Ccmmission's regulations.  

By December 8, 1989 , the licensee rmay file a request for a 

hearing with respect to issuance of the amendmient to the sub.ject facility 

operating license and any person whose interest may be affected by this proceed

ing and who wishes to participate as a party in the proceeding must file a 

written request for a hearing and a petition for leave to intervene. Requests 

for a hearing and petitions for leave to intervene shall be filed in accordance 

with the Coamiission's "Rules of Practice for Domestic Licensing Proceedings" in 

10 CFR Part 2. Interesteu persons should consult a current copy of 10 CFR 2.714, 

which is available at the Commission's Public Document Room, the Geln~an Building,



-3-

2120 L Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20555 and at the Local Public Eocument 

Room located at the Crystal River Public Library, 668 N.W. First Avenue, 

Crystal River Florida, 32629. If a request for & hearing or petition for leave 

to intervere is filed by the above date, the Coniuission or an Atomic Safety and 

Licensing, Board, designated by the Commission or by the Chairnan of the Atomic 

Safety and Licensing Board Panel, will rule on the request and/or petition, and 

the Secretary or the designated Atomic Safety and Licensing Board will issue a 

notice of hearinr or an apprcpriate order.  

As required by 10 CFR 2.714, a petition for leave to intervene shall set 

forth with particularity the interest of the petitioner in the proceeding, and 

how that irterest may be affected by the results of the proceeding. The petition 

should specifically explain the reasons why intervention should be permitted with 

particular reference to the followirc factors: (1) the nature of the petitioner's 

rIight under the Act to be made a party to the proceeding; (2' the nature and 

extent of the petitioier's property, financial, or other interest in the 

proceeding; and (3) the possible effect of any order which may be entered in the 

r~oceeding or. the petitiunEr's interest. The petition should also identify the 

specific aspect(s) of the sub.,ect matter of the proceeding as to which 

petitioner wishes to intervene. Any person who hds fired a petition for leave 

to intervene or who has been ae'.iitiec as a party may amend the petition without 

requesting leave of the Board up to fifteen (15) days prior to the first pre

hearing conference scheculed in the proceeding, but such an amended petition 

must satisfy the specificity requirements described above.  

Not later than fifteen (15) days prior to the first prehearing conferEnce 

scheduled in the proceedii;;, a petitioner shall file a supplement to the petition 

to intervene which must include a list of the contentions which are sought to



-4-

be litigated in the matter. Each contention must ccnsist of a specific 

statement of the issue of law or fact to be raised or contrcverted. In 

addition, the petitioner shall provide a brief explanation of the bases ef 

the conte',tion and a concise statement of the alleged facts or expert opinion 

which support the contention and or which the petitioner irtends to rely in 

proving the contention at the hearine'. The petitioner must also provide 

references to those specific sources and documents of which the petitioner is 

av;zre and on which the petitioner intends to rely to establish those facts or 

expert opinion. Petitioner must provide sufficient infcrration to show that a 

genuine dispute exists with the applicant on a material issue cf law or fact.  

Contentions shall Le limited to matters within the scope of the amendments 

under consideration. The contention must be one which, if proven, would 

entitle the petitioner to relief. A petitioner who fails to file such a 

supplement which satisfies these requiiements with respect to at least one 

contenticr 0ill not be permitted tc participate as a party.  

Those pernitted to intervene become parties to the proceeding, subject to 

ar3 liflitaticrfs in the order granting leave to intervene, ard have the oppcrtLnity 

to participate fully in the conduct of the hearing, including the opportunity 

tc present evidence ana cross-examine witnesses.  

A request for a hearing or a petizion for leave to intervene must be filea 

with the Secretary of the Commission, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, 

Washington, D.C. 2C555, Attertion: Dccketing and Service Branch, or may be 

dielivered to the Commission's Public Document Room, 212C L Street, N.W.  

Washington, D.C., by the above date. Where petitions are filed during the 

last ten (10) days of the notice period, it is requested that the petitioner 

prowrptly so inform the Commission by a toll-free telephone call to Western Union



-5-

at 1-(800) 325-6000 (in Missouri 1-(80C) 342-6700). The Western Union operator 

should be given Datagram Identification Number 3737 and the following message 

addressed to Herbert N. Berkow, Director, Project Directorate 11-2: petitioner's 

name and telephone number, date petition was mailed, plant rame, and publication 

aate and page number of this FEDERAL REGISTER notice. A copy of the petition 

should also be sent to the Office of the General Counsel, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory 

Commission, Washington, D.C. 20555, and to A. H. Stephens, General Counsel, 

Florida Power Corporation, MAC-A5D, P.C. Box 14C42, St. Petersburg, Florida, 

33733, attorney for the licensee.  

Nontimely filings of petitions for leave to intervene, amended petitions, 

suppleenr.tal petiticns and/or requests for hearing will not be entertained absent 

a determination by the Commission, the presiding officer, or the presidiro Atomic 

Safety and Licensing Board that the petition and/or request should be grantee 

b'ased upon a balarcing of the factors specified in 1C CFR 2.714(a)(1)(i)-(v) 

cd 2.714(d).  

If a request for a hearing is received, the Commission's staff may issue 

+he amendment after it completes its technical review and prior to the completion 

of any required hearing if it publishes a further notice for public commrent of 

its proposed finding of no significant hazards consideraticors in accordance 

with 10 CFR 50.91 and 50.92.



-6-

For further details with respect to this action, see the application for 

armendment dated August 25, 1989, which is available for public 

inspection at the Commission's Public Docum.Lnt Room, 2120 L Street, I'.W., 

Washington, D.C. 20555, and at the Local Public Document Room, Crystal River 

Public Library, 668 N.W. First Avenue, Crystal River, Florida, 32629.  

Dated at Pockville, Maryland, this Ist day of November 1989.  

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

He bert N. Berkow, Director 
Project Directorate 11-2 
Division of Reactor Projects - I/1I 
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation


